

UNICORN DENMART LTD. Vs. AMIT SINGH

25.02.2021

File received by way of transfer from the court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (Shahdara), Karkardooma, Delhi vide order dated 22.02.2021.let it be checked and registered.

Heard today through physical hearing in view of the office order no. 606-630/Judl/SHD/2021 dated 29.01.2021 issued in the wake of Corona Virus (Covid-19) pandemic.

Present : Sh. Navjeet Kumar Giri, proxy counsel for Sh. Gunjan Kumar, Advocate for the Plaintiff.
Sh. Yash Sampat , Advocate for the Defendant.

Case is pending for reply and arguments on the four applications filed on behalf of the defendant.

After some arguments on the application under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC, Ld. counsel for the defendant submits that he is not pressing the aforesaid application with liberty to raise the grounds as mentioned therein at the time of framing of issues. **Accordingly, application under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC is disposed of as not pressed with liberty, as sought for.**

On the application filed on behalf of the defendant to take affidavit in support of written statement on record, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the said affidavit is taken on record. **Accordingly, aforesaid application stands allowed.**

On the application filed on behalf of the defendant to waive of the cost imposed vide order dated 15.05.2019, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff

Contd...

submits that he has no objection if the cost is waived of or reduced. In view thereof, **cost of Rs.5,000/- imposed vide order dated 15.05.2019 is reduced to Rs.2,000/-**. Let the cost be paid on or before next date of hearing. **Accordingly, aforesaid application stands disposed of.**

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff seeks time to file reply to application under Order 8 Rule 9 CPC for taking on record additional written statement. Reply be filed within two weeks with advance copy to other side.

Be put up for hearing on the application under Order 8 Rule 9 CPC on **10.11.2021**.

(Manjusha Wadhwa)
Additional District Judge -02
Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi: 25.02.2021